Nitro

AULIGN

TREX 700

LIMITED EDITION

INSTRUGTION MANUAL
i M5k A &

KX018005T

INTRODUCTION
wE

SAFETY NOTES
SEEREN

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMELY
Bt

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
bl

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiITHESNE

ASSEMBLY SECTION
HIRRE

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SRRNEES

SERVO AND UNKAGE ROD SETTING ILLUSTRATION
EERRENeRETNE

24

CANOPY ASSEMELY
R

25

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
TFENREREEET

26

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
AmEnTaE

26

ADPPSTMENTS FOR GrRi0 AND TAL NEUTRAL SETTRIG
FE YRR R R P 1T BoiR i

27

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
ERNTENSMRE

28~

GOVERNOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL
et Fed it Hel

29~30

2 IN 1 VOLTAGE REGULATOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL
CEERHTHERNG

30~33

GP7T80 HEAD LOCK GYRO SET USER MANUAL
GPTe0MEREERIESRRN

33~36

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RTINS REE

a/~A6

PART NAMES AND OPTIONAL PART LIST
SERFSRNEREREMS

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 700N is the latest
technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual carefully before

assembling and flying the new T-REX 700N helicopter. We recommend
that you keep this manual for future reference regarding tuning and
maintenance.

RENTRECHESHRAAVER B2E - EABRURAZHNYASH
EHSEMONBREIERE  DIEFEEEHELSNEEORBLES - £H
BMEBIEZH - BEUOHMAEHAE HE—EEAR WIS CMED » I8
BEBEEEFREE - LUERBREE



1.INTRODUCTION &% ALIGN //

Thank you for buying ALIGN Preducts. The T-REX 700N Helicopteris designedas an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the
model, and fellow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual
forfuture reference, routine maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 700N is anew product developed by ALIGN.

It provides flying stability for beginners, full aercbatic capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability
for customer support.

BHERMSHES  ATRESHSENEM T-REX 700N AR - AERBNRATEX RS SHLTHEURS
EECHER  BRATABORZTELNES  EACRECNELREBNSE . T-REX 1001 B BSHO1H RO
B8R ARTERARTEEEONSSHEBRE EAONTRES - 1-REX 700N BRFREDRIT -

THE MEANING OF SYMBOLS (255t 3% m

WARNING | Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage orinjury.
B & EAhREEZRIFRE MEAERIESHMEN-TRENE -

&CMTIQN Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
F B ERERBESRITHE - ML RES 0 S EE -

@Fﬂﬂﬂlnuiu Do not attemptunder any circumstances,
EEORLOBNT - BOEEHEIE -

IMPORTANT NOTES & Z 83 _
RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 700N are not toys lic. 15 high-tech products

and technologies to provide superior performance. Impro result tn serlous injury or even
death. Please read this manual carefully before using 0

and the safety of others and your envirenment when o I €
Manufacturer and seller assume no lial operatic tl se of this product.

Intended for use only by adults with experien 2 h ipters at a legal flying field. After the sale

EERRBEERERL «

ﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁﬁ#ﬂﬂﬁﬁ mﬁﬁmtﬁ
BEREYNERASESFEA ﬂ¥

BUBHSFAREERREMONA

FEHERINNAE 'Flﬂef’E{E:FH EREHeFrngfm T REgRIiENE
F R Bz e

We recomme you a - ssistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fiy our products for the
first time. Al | st way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model forthefirst time. The

Helicopter 1 n agrea of skill to operate, andis a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction
as aresult of n
replacement. PI ntact our distributors for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you
experience p during operation or maintenance.

BUAERERARFRNERNARIZAR - MERRERE - FENTERASA AR -  CACABRMEABR TR ET

Egﬁgﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ‘“ﬁmlﬁiﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁ NEGENSFEELNE - T EH L ENEEHEHENES - BREF

2.SAFETY NOTES ££i+8¥H AULIGN I//

Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds
of people. R/C alrcraft are prone to accldents, fallures, and crashes dueto a variety of reasons including, lack of
maintenance, pilot error, and radio interference. Pilots are responsible for theiractions and damage orinjury
occurring during the operation or as of a result of R/C aircraft models.

BERURA ORAREEBEESE  MTHBELARAN  ARABETETREAN [F2VRNTE - LESE LAF
nE - IEUEBSEROEEPHABEFIRMBENES  BROSBLERROEZE R ITREREBMENEQDENZRIE -




|©"}" LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION ja:f )i A bt

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose
an a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near
buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others and your
model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field and can use a training skid
to fly for reducing the dam age. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, -
wind, snow or darkness.

EH&F&?JE‘%ﬁﬁ—MBﬁI&E HEOEBATEEEIT  SPRORVOENNOEE - AREBT
NSIEERITBRRT - LAZERAEEEA - BB - 00 - BRI - §E
ERENABINECRBAMENHAR - (NHYER BORTREZWSEBER
SECHERGHRT  SHRCESMENENBAEEE CBOEE -

RSB ERETRIF  LHEGFERERNEE -

"2°F' PREVENT MOISTURE it & iimimin

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

It is critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants, The introduction or exposure to water or meisture in any form can cause
the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to
rain or moisture.
HRBASHEHFSHRENTFREMEN - FULABNNBLBRIXE - BREEE
HHXEER - BLEASE ARBAETSIRERETSHARTIRTTAMOEN

PROPER OPERATION /)7 # A4 %5

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual te ensure the safety of inst
product is for R/C model, 50 do not use for other purpose.

BUETUENT - EONARNAETEE  SPEEDNESERDNSE
- WHRBRERRAARE - BDAKER -  EDBAREL - ..rnf;'i

| VERINE OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN

Belore tuming on your model and transmitter, chi
on the same frequency. Frequency interference ¢
crash, The guidance provided hf a experienced p

assemb - — —
L

fﬁ]ﬂlﬁ AR

Operate this W : lity. Do not fiy under tired condition and improper operation
may cause in dange

V=T al. —ERNBEAMEESERR - GRS MBTERTERE - 8
ABEEEAT o -

| A\CATIN ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES 8 B

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail roter will be spinning at a
high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to
the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands,
and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself
and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately tum off the model and transmitter when you
have landed the model.

BEORBINWNERWEADS  DORRIAMEITNG  LEESEERNAN -

| &'-‘?IWE"I KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT :&&an

R/C models are made up various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold dimate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EERBIFLEEL PARBETR SR - RFAGAEIENH - EIEERSRMNT - D8 - &
BRAREEAMEEEEERN BN T




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY i

g

Transmiller :
<hannd of helicopter = Receiver(7-channel or mora) Standard Seorvo x 1pcs Engine Starter x 1pc
. '}mn-::ﬂﬁ.%::nﬁ.m#m B CRLLE) HEEEA | F g B « | P

Dial Pitch Gauge x 1pc Fud Pump x 1pc Engine Fuol x 1pc S0 Muffior x 1pc
bl b R AEHE x | SIFEEE « | GO x|

Needle Nose Pliers
1]
Hexagon Screw Driver Philips Screw Driver
PR T +FimsIET
Freend 2 Sonrd 2reen | Smim & 3.0/ ¢ 1.8mm

ALlGN

/4

2 In 1 Voltage Regulator combo x 1
—G=—HERnD0 x
RCE-G&600 Governor x 1
RCE-CE00TIEN X |
GP750 Head Lock Gyro Combo x 1
SPTSOE T RS
DSE10Di giial Servox 3
BUBEN <3

056110

690D Carbo fiber blade x 15et

Canopy
.4k ]




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RiThZEEEEEER

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT T 88 ¢ {7 &0 18 i 15 5 1T e 4T B 4 4 9% B2

7 Before flying, please check te make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

7rBefore flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

7rBefore turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttie stick is in the fowest position. IDLE switch is OFF

“iWhen turn off the unit, please follow the power onioff procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter
first, and then turn on receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter.
Improper procedure may cause out of control, so please to have this correct habit.

“:Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for
interference and broken gear.

T: Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts.
Carefully check main rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause
resulting in a dangerous situation.

‘rCheck all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight
stability.

“iCheck the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and
result out of control.

*ﬁ?ﬁﬁiﬁm-ﬁﬁ'&ﬁmﬁﬁ'&mﬂjﬂx*i E-H‘:F!‘!fﬂ:zk CigEME8Rit Ames -

miﬁi‘ CNAREOAREOR RS T EARITMNE

*&nmﬁmm 9319 2 (5 BELS - mxmzwm-zmmmunniaﬁmmma
* AR ANETE, %Hﬂﬂﬁ&_ﬂﬁMEﬂMﬁﬁMﬂﬁ-ﬁHﬁﬁﬂﬂ#@ RS ST AR L 12 MM B2RAER -
4 E SRR BRE i2 a?%ﬁiﬂﬂﬂm EESARmANTS  BREEFHHES -
*E%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ TROEADESSNGE  RAESSER THREAERBNBEESETEEMREN El 5% P9 () 451 B8 38 48 9 20
(| A i :
A ROTMESIARIEERNSSREGE TEIOHEFRENEAS & 18 3 R WA
B - AR NARTRENTETARBRGT - FE BT MBI 3 i 4
kBHHMONESSSSARBIER BRSNS ERETR - SHE
RS HRCHENTRSEESTR - RODOEDHAMAORT - I

el - !

700NCA 700NBE: ||_ 700NB1 T7OONB3 700NB4 7O00NBS
- " et
| || RCE-G600 Governor
700NG TOONT1 TOONTZ2 TO0NT3 TOONZ RE-GHlEEE
SO Ccwmzn x| e o | O RS SRR oo e
s — i
When you see the m;ﬂcs as below, please use glue of grease [}
toen_‘:suramin% r B\ﬁ \? ,\P /f___,./"’/f# "
BE TR IR  BEALEIIE - MEREA2TRE | o = el g
CA: Apply CA Glue to fix. || [Rﬂ [Tﬂ |¢A] W
R48: Apply Anaerobics Retalner to fix = G_m ;o sn:; - e
,' ot A T SR Teseta e o
CA: EAENREE
W PSRRI ENARERE 3 small amount on Screws or Mot parts and Wipe SUIDILS off
43: % When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
OIS & Seconds.(NOTE: Keep plastic parts away from heat)
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" character 048 2 =SmieEa (o] -ﬁ* !:EHM r,;.;:}gmg ﬂ*ﬁgﬁﬁnm
c %tslde. L AEMEo) BEE - (LR AR ?*TE R irHn s RE
\ %lfﬂ] CELB TR - ATHEN - SRR 158 - (28! LR iTif




6.ASSEMELY SECTION #8%IRe3

AUIGN I//

700NH1A

IR
Likoge bl Abtéxs
pesste) "700NH1
QOO m=
(1)

& 2pphy alittlo am oust of T43 thread

P SR

Beanng
H-‘I',Q
o ibs pidalam

o020 6 155 Smm

faces inside,
HERLROET

_“_ B0 g Vb g 5ndmm) x 2

B
) )
Theust beanng d . ) e

M8 8 1035 8 1815 Seve) 12 |:| Spndak

o ile g 16xi mm
Obverse of bearing
Boaring
A

Bearing
B g 10 Vimm) a2

Metal main relor holder
e Ea i Lo

ATE
Spindle boanng spacer - badl A{M4x5)
SHIESS 10 16ximm)n 2 onthost Mﬂ‘il'lg.
Main Blade Scraw ltﬂz&gﬁtﬂ.ﬁi@

el M anm)x 2 Already assembled by Factory.

- =< o/ Before fiying, please check if
g]] BB e b the screws are fixed with glue.
= " BEENTAER - BRI
Hftl'lﬂ.*n“ RS DR RN -

T, M £

700NH1A

©

Spindle bearing
SR W o 100

700NH:

Metal main rator housing
=N NEFF

Collar scrow
R R MG 1 Gman ) x T

(700NH2A |

e )

& 7u g1 Bl b Smm

Dal
@ gl

Feathering shalt sloeve
PRRE 1020 o Te2lEm) a2

O |l

Damper rubber
R A o P e I TaTEm 2

Apply grease
O S RLEes
g W

Feathering shalt sleove

"E
sl 2ne1Telimm

o Jl
FaTeem




Beaning
i o dx o (udemm) 2 2

Boating
o T o Tudmmu d

B o 50 p 11 2ug 10mlmm ) 1 2

Collar
W PR o 3 4Bl Smm)n 2

Ol

nkage ball CM3x3, 5

Li
RS e 5] w5l Semm)n 4

© ([ —

Sockol button hoad scrow
¥ S AT EE A ) = 2

© =

M4 collar screw
P R M il o ) i 2

© |

Washor
| WG e 30 o4 a0 Imm) x4

_700NH3
(© [im

Sockol scrow
B AT UM TR Reemen w8

© @

M4 Set scrow
WELE g IR S

B o 1 $Ea20m

QT

Eall link
AR

LS

L
adxg 10vimm

Metal flybar control arm

-~ TEFEMTEN

& 52 511, 20 g 10w domm

TR BRIy
gin g4 SaT lmm

Metal flybar scosaw heldar
ERTEYET R

S
o3 o4 Bl Smm Bearing

B
& M g T e

Washer

3
o 3 o e Jmm

Hﬁ':’-.r-.ﬂ!ll'll

Aasermble linkage rod (B) before
A9aemiing Tyrbar control sl
HREER AR -

S ocka-_i_bman head screw




ng
MEie 3o g Tudmm) v 4
Beaning
HEe 20 p a2 Jmim ) x 4

Sockol scrow
R 7 T M 2 xS ) w

Sockol button head scrow
FEEA ARSIl 2

Washer
BEe 3o g 48u0 Imem)x 4

©

Caollar
L BRI d B Smm)x 2

BRI TR
L 4mm

(© ([

Linkage ball BIM3xd)
b A E T R e YRS

[

Sockol scrow
S R (M e 2

Sockol collar sarow
B B R MA 2 e ) 1 1

M4 Nut
e LI

© [ m

Linkage
ERORR RZuli] o 51

Washer

B3

o3u g 4 B e
Sochet button head scrow

TREMN T HER
B 3xl Jmm

B R
Micdan Washer

B3
& 3 g Bwlh Jman

Beari
LE "
&30 g T lmm

g0 ball B(M3x4)

#5x12mem

Madn shaft /
T
+ 82 3 120212 Smm

|

N

ddresdy ssaombled by Fadone
Bafora fiying, ploate chock
the sorews are Tioed with glue,

TEERGEECFoRL" |

#5831 Imim

H&mgﬂl B{M3nd)




[«3n = |
Linkaxge rodA)
AT o1 S8l L w3

O DIOID
Linkage rodC)
W o 1 b S w 2

700NZ2A

Eall

Ball link
ATH B

TOONH2A | uiscogo ot

{@D- |

Approx.
WA 3Em 2
Sockol scrow

B T EERR (1 e Dmm x4

Approx. 75.5mmx 2
WICHETE S a 2

('1‘::

WL PR M oo m )

Make both sides equal in
e leoh U b




700NB3

|

!

—|

|
=

|

Il

On
WERER o i3 e Mxiimm)x §

#:I'Ol* Ei:-

PSR R ALY T ) 5 6

© (jm

Secket button hoad scrow
I S O M Asmm ) 1

A'FR

Already assembled by Factory.
[TH Before flying. please chock @
the serows are Bred with glue,

R BT « B =TT I
EHEERR T ERAEND -

Autorotation tall drive goaf
rlsnllps:n
Ont-way boanng shalt
we: m? o

ol 2 o 1 5udl Smm

Ong-way boaanng collar
wEliEAR
x5 2011 Bmm

" Flease note the l
One-way boaring cover \ : direction of bearing. |
WEH L : |

B R RDN
& 2lng 15 Bxdmm

Ong-w
FE

. #1505 2001 tmm Belore ightening the scrow, please rotale
g‘;’““ the bearing and check the concantricity of
& 155 5 2wk the bearing. Then apply some glue evenly

One-way boaring mount
wORET R
S ng B 5E) T

dtighten it firmly, to averd
ker heavy lead at one side

WEEGE RS D - S REEE
[ A B AT

TOONB4A

r R’

M4 Set scrow

L, T T EET e ]

B C R I o Tdafemm ) x

Bearing
B o S 1 Jubmim]) x

eaing
R o 10w g 1 il ) x 2

700NB4B

2
Sackil serew
BT T MRS Taeen | 2

M3 Nut
L

eamomntof T3 thread
Tock whea fixin lIﬂﬂr-.l.
EUREYERGRERAR SRR

Boarin
A b

210w g o m

E=sHAa

eTrpisdnddimm S s Rt

Optien equipment:Magnet{Governer senso)
BN FEEEEN

Clutch ball —
Eﬁ?ﬂérﬁlﬁm-

please note 1o check 2gadn,
SN AR - B TR e

Mready assombled by factory, ‘

Cluteh/Start shali
BEN
o Sa o1 ZufthEm




700NB1A 700NB5A 700NB1 e
> \ 7 " » {-nm“m e

Socket button head collar scrow | | Socket button hoad self tappin Socket scrow
I e R R Do ) 2 scrow g S P PR AL ke x

EI_ I G 1 P A T2 B 3
Seckot button hoad scrow @ D—

0 D R A el 2 b
Pt Sachel scrow

@ D- B T AR T B )
Socket screw @ [I
EE TS ) x 2

O ot

Fh(e X plrimm =1
Linkage ball C{M3x3.5) e A
B, 9 o Sl Emm) x 2
M3 Specialty washeor
NP G I irlmm)u 2
Washer
. wtic b _‘_J Mainframes
Ex L
dmm
:r;?_é.?um“n ol Canopy mounting belt
AT
Canopy support Schot button hoad scrow
BT

&3i g fxe b 5xT Imm
Canopy spacer

AN NN
g Br s T x 2 Tmm

YEIET ST
T2k

Washer
{_'!I-:c ool Aol Smm

. Governor mount
FTEBETA

Serve mounting plate
AEBEER

Fueltank guard
ANnn
I
|
& i
Fual line grommet :
HERER |
ef 2eaTog1lad Bmm |
: =
S
L
Engine maount (R)
S EiT
Xy 162 Smm

10



| 700NB1 |

' ™y

© [ ——

Sochot sorow
10 LR A e

©) ([

Socket button head collar scrow
L BT R PR Bafe ) x

A

700NB5A

| 700NB4B |

-
Socket butten head self tapping

SCrow
YHAMAORE R Salam)c

© [/ —

Soclkol serow
B PR B el T )

© [

Sodiot button hoad collar scrow
¥ B BT R SRR damm) x

© |

B e Iiginrimmei

©)

Sockot button hoad collar scrow
o B 7T R WA B ) x4

| 700NB1A | O mmmm
M3 Sat suw*_
X - T iy =X
[ | J
Socket button head collar scrow B
o I ) 0 R A BB 1 2 e > g VI .
T Main shaft block
- o THETH

Sockat button hoad collar scrow

Switch mount .
HEREARs

Sockot button hoad e
RN MR
TR

Rocciver mount
Banan

¥ Hﬂ'ﬂ Ll L L

P sty

""‘nm.a' Bitle am oust of T43 thiesd

- [}

-
e |
]

antilamamouml T

Sockd button hoad
soif AMig SETow
FEEMA IR
12 Extenm

BERETAER
LERRE T

iy ERER

[ gE | -
| St scrow 3 3a16xH Samm
i RSB
I, W3l 5mm
[
f Canopy mounting bolt
AEIETI
HENqAs
, Fueltank |
Hax mounting baolt ENER
TARRaEL
o 2 5w S

Fuel Iin:gromnwt

&5 gy 1l Bam

Frent lramobrace

ing balt

Fucltamk guard

brace
HilwAAER

button head collar scrow
4 BRI ME REn

W tmes

Fuol tank plu
BHRE wa

o

11




700NB4A
@D_ﬁ

Sockol scrow
8 T A (M e 2 ) 2

© [

Sochot hoad spring sorow
BES TN R imn) x 2

© (m

Sockol button hoad scrow
B T AT MM S ) x4

-

LS

700NB4B

O

Sockat button head collar sorow
W B T MR It ) x 4

Sechot button hoad collar
Serow

5 R T R

TETEE

700NBA1A

s ~
Sockol 2600w
TR R M R N B

© |

M4 Washeor

AW G gdx s 100 imm}

Enginefan co
= il e

glatawgﬂlmd with enging)

Engine fam mount

“:;,.!':‘ii A
i

- Hex rounting bolt

h Qt@.%zﬂ =

=== 1 Washer(suppliod
re ) wilh

Engime fan eover (L)
=k T

41 Engine
flam

gg:ii:m equipment

Sockot button head collar

LW
w AU R AR
M FuZem

M4 Washer
AT

N
als g 10slmm

St
- ; Sockel scrow
Enginotanmaunt L0 B ™
‘ T
: o<y 2 Z
TG
0 : i
51 Engine Tl
=LA -]
Option equipmant

Aftorinstall the engine into the moedel, please loosaen
thefixing screw and adjust the carbureter and the
engine are at an angle of ao'{Vertical).

UFE A AEENEREERRSLERNMNIIREE -

;;:2?."3";#%!#2!5#9&.

12




Main frame assembly point:

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames
and put two bearings through the main shaft to
check if the movements are smooth. The bottom
bracket must be firmly touched the level table top
(glass surface); please keep the smooth movements
on main shaft and level bottom bracket, then slowly
tighten the screws, This assembly can help for the
power and flight performance.

ggﬁgi Tiw . ma

ﬂ%ﬁ?{%i% i 5 <1 ()
R

Press twe main frames oqual
P TR BEANE TR i

F e

700NB1A ,ﬂpﬂéﬂuﬁwnmuu

(©)

Sodict button hoad eollar serow
B S RS M DxBen ) x 2

.

| 700NG1 |

Sockot scrow
B T A A B ) x 8

M3 Washer

NINE o pBuimmya d

@] m

M3 Sot scrow
LA, 5 L L REE N

Landing slad
a2
200 2 Emm

CF Beottem plate
R

T

M3 Sat scrow _____-—ﬂ

MEF R
13 pdmm

buitton hoad
collar serow
YAETTANRES
M3 gmm

ua Wuhm \'.‘ l::}

S . ¢!:| pr'Imrn
£ = a Socket serow
Skid Epn ] PR O (R
= B i M 3l Fmm
53 0mm &
" [}
w1
o |
A Skidpipoend eap
ket 4

13




i Apply |lilllﬁulm_u,r='l'ﬂﬁlpd
A s,

[ 700NZ4 TOO0NB5A [700HT35A
© Om |G (ummn (oXEm

Linkage ball (M 2x5)
F!Zﬁg-f {4 SuiDmm)xs Sockeot button hoad solf Ball link
BRET

tapping scrow
© (Juesseasnsry FBARRHOREBI2 Stimmyrs | |
...... . \

e DS610 Digital Servo: E
S T D O T 2 Bk b o 02 kjﬁsfl:h‘ standard mamsﬂzw. ‘
- torquale e n: 9.6 : :
© i e e ke OO
il 3.Motion speed/mmmm:0.10sec/60 (4.8V)
LE / ~ 0.08s0c/60 (6.0V)
4. Dimonsion(= 7:40.3 x 20,1 x 36mm :
JKCF servoplate 5. Weight/s w:52.29 ]
JEEAEsES psgroseve =
T e
Sorvo horn = - -
SEREmE - '-..______ - .TI i i
o .- "I —_— i 1 1.'_ — -'I- i
: i I‘ |
R
N
[ : [ :
I |- i
Linkage ball C(M2x5) ] :I tﬁoclp:lﬂh;u::ﬂnm:di
s it Sockot button hoad soll 13pping scrow P phr 4 o, R brer
- T B i T 2601 amm
12Exidmm i
]

Ball link o
. DSE10 Sorvo
bl -]

Carbon fiber tubo

EAMEMRE
slngdndIme

Tail rudder control pod

MEECFT B RITA
&1 26x 260mm

/DSE50 Digital Servo:
11.1520. s standard band /1520, s mm s ©
2. 5tall torqualia B 0: 4.0kg.em{ 4.8V}

3.Mction spoed/e e :0.05850c/60'(4.8V)
i 0.04830¢/60 (6.0V)

4. Dimension/s 9:40.3 x 20.1 x 36mm E
1 5.Weight/s w: 569 ;

Srua

Fuel tube
e
§25ne 4 SuTOmm
Fuel tank mipple
\ S =

14



= Tﬂaﬂu Recommend sanding the marked position a3 bolow illustration with a waterproof
abiasive paper (¥ B00-1000) to aveidthowires of alectiic parts e be cut,
Oh BRETEORERE - $OFE00- 100RDEE - SNCEFENSHRERE -

l&in kage ball C{M2xS)

BN FeEi e SxlOmmhnd

OB

Socket button head solf

tapping scrow
FHEBESAAOEEWT2Eldnm) 58

© f

M2 Nut
NI nd

Waterproof abrasive paper
mmp Pap

.:-.'-.- .... g : LY. m ]
E . - el ) [ o ¥ E
- 3.Motion spoode 0s0c/60 (4.8V)

:zfﬂ‘d} ]

o L
- 4.Dimension/21:40.3 x20.1 x 36mm
(SWeight/mm:52.29 i

JK CF soevo plate
EEMAEDRES

Linkage ball CM2xS) |21t
5 e ]

Soeckd button hoad sall Lappang scrow
VR I
T2E«i&mm

;d..' ——

f

15



@ (i O ettty
Linkage ball C(M3x3. Linkage ro<(E)
ﬂ!i::‘g;.‘flhigﬂ&hm]laﬂ- AFD ol S0xi2am 13
Bearing O FTeeese
Bl oSu pfadmm) xd @ Ij:_ I-i'ﬂ'ﬂgﬂ‘ I'O'm
AW ot Sl afTmm wd

@l [I- Sockal scrow -

B T A Fet T _
Sockel button hoad screw Link xge rod| E)
R T R L b e x 2 @ | Approx. 92mmx 2

[t— L BREN2rm a2 o
I.I:.I';sh;r 55003 £ S0
5 I bl.l:tnnhm]d Ol b FE B SASRPE D i'= l'-_-i
o B P SR i mm ) x 2 @:D
: 7 2een

@ Elovator ball link - >

HEADA TSR
Bearing J
I ey e Elevator ball link
© W 700NZ2A Rlaitork

Elovator arm
M4 Set scrow 'y HERME i_'.l
wr M M i) ] @
: ; Saeket
Elevater lever i ki
= saanemm | [/@ ] .

Ball |II'IH‘J 3 RS
Control shaft collar | Arms P
AEYE® o507 Sxlmm)ald Micimm

ring
B
Contrel ahaft

AEW
ad TueSaiimm

inkage ball C{M3x3.5)
T 1N 51
S S
kt " Sockol button

Ailaren lever | Linkago ball CiM3x3.5)
rLeMEr | TECREI
,  eandimm

“- 7 | Contre gl:trnlsh:it
] 2

: ;':‘!'I:'ll \ \ i\ AETEE

; Y, e5uel Sxlmm

&
erngfalmes

Linkage red(F)
Appecic. ] DB 2. &
‘l“ﬂﬂlm id "
TSmm »
.1
P
ETmm > e llll_-'_l'.”E L :

16



Fan cover fixng Tip
BR¥ETDMN

Beforefixing the engine fan cover, please use a starter
to rotate the fan and movethe fan cover. This is to make
sure no any interference, and then secure the fan cover
with a fixing screw.

NREECIENSENRN - AXEAANRBVER » vERE

Bl GECHARSURKERNLTARARRETRM -

FUEL TUBE CLIP ILLUSTRATION 2R 5 EEDE

Fuel tube clip B

Engine start: Unlock to refuel. : . '
SIFEE ;S50 Eln !gg?tn éﬁﬁg:};ﬁ stop refusling.

Fusltube chip A
AR A

17




i Tail boom mount(R)
E?:Hnﬂ B R
pfrigidadma ©
Bearing
1 o8 1 3ukmm]) x 2
Frant drive gear assembly
M )

Bearing
B2 1 Bndmm) s
4

Tail boom meunt{L}

e )
th other smooth,

Ass embling Umbrella Gear :
as0 noto 1o push the goar

ond at a hxed position,

(e sure the gears mesh

Eﬂﬁtﬂi‘:ﬁ@-’. ol

700NT2A

@ voh sl cmount T3 trend

(©  (w

Socket button head scrow
¥ T T R U S e ) &

Bearing

B TR 5 B ofugllnimm)ad Socket button head screw
YEARSTAES
(TR B

Torgue tube drive tail unit
%xnu Control armmounting belt

EH
&2 Sug 2T ndlmm EENMBRETRF
aaldn 2 famm

Collar e ~ Sockel button head scrow
HARGNR e J‘\Es?;:ﬁ i

plsdx g 1Bz 10mm

T Metalplate (R)
R RGN
& 12032 SxdTmm

Socket button head scrow
w BT
M 3uimm

Aluminum balt
BRI T e
eb Sx s Bl omm

Tail roter shaft assembly
Wi

Metal plate (L) Bearing

L L
oAl 53 mm ':l'-fw 12admm

18



,:-' aliftle smount of T43 thread

Wﬂ-rﬁhi’ {l'iﬁlgn.;n

700NT2F 700NT2C 700NT2D

Linkage ball C{M2x5) Collar scrow
I M 3o i D B imah ) { e 5a10mm) 1 B RE AL aiam) x4
ﬂ [I ﬂ Socket collar serew oW
S R LT M Fe D ) T M T R )

O | o O
Washer Callar A
B g d Bl Imm)x 2 K!"mt*:aﬁ}mn}l:

Thewst I:-u:-rinn : w]
LR R ¢ Sx g M0nbmm) @ D Callar B
RIS (o 2 g P x 2
Boaring
@ |:| HEleleToimmyng Ch
Beoanng

k 5 } Socket serow
i Linkaga ball C(M3x3.5) ; BERNSE
B =5 o I 0ndmmb s 2 B (el Sof oSk Smm)x ) " Y M3sfimm
Callar B 3 Washor
e AL R 2 o5 2 Smn ) x 1 2
Wathis @ ﬂ Theust boaring [ 7. caution
B o o Budbmm ) x 2 M2 Mut Bﬂﬂﬂg R o & T

Al wabium
Tl :-.!in

@ .l -_w'l'““ £l ) B P17 fmm) e 2
M4 Sot scrow 72N
WLl TR cdmm ) x ) {‘I P
et
© [E—m Siido shaft

LU E T -
Sockot collar scrow / Exmre
| BN AR Bl 2
&tﬂl‘lloﬂ
i ik 8

B tail rotor hub at the concave of tail rotor shaft and fixt,
please apply a little glue on the sot scrow,
NSRRI  BEB RGN -

Assembling Umbrella Gear : Pleaso noleto push
the gear to the end at a fixed pesition, to make

sura the gears mosh with cach other smooth.
BRAE ZRRMORAENETD - UERARSTRMNE -

R
o5 s 10uEmes
M4 Sot scrow

ML IR
e ]

Ve bmm

] Linkage ball CiM3x3. 5) BES SRR EY
5t ] 4 T ] = [EE L]
N 5 508 Smen Bearing holder
R R R M3 SR H
M2 Nut 3K CF Tail blade
M ! W N
) Eoarnng
&304 7 xdmm
Collar
ERMAER
odeod Frime
Washer
1; & 4B e
Linkage ball CIM2xS)
EREEC Ot
o TaxldsEan
Socket collar scrow

AENAMERTEN

3 1 3e0mm

VWhen tightening a linkage ball toa plastic part, please nole louse 3 ittle

€A ghue and ti it tirmiy, but not over § m«wmnn;r
HomADES ARG ER - DEMRAREARHDARET - HARHLN
HEEREAT

After complote the tail rotor assombly, please chockif it rotates smoothly.
M not, please properly adjust the part gap.)
P B B B O R LB M 5 M M R B D TR R A R S 15 R

19




[ adready assembled by factery,
| pleaze note lo check 39N,
| W R - T T R -

Sockot scrow | When assombling into the tal boom, ploase
B IR R apply somo ol on the surface, to make it smooth

7 S0 ine during the assembling and keap it vertical with
lmturq.ml“mum ﬂmﬂh‘:ﬁulm .
- MEATEET B - AT R - LR TR e :
BN S0 - R SR Whon assembling
; anquuiubn the tail boom,
. EEEET pleasaaim at tho
" fixing hole: 5.
- RAEBHEIRE,
M3 Nut ST
RESL T —& -

el ": Socket collar screw ™| Veortical stabilizer mount
- TERSETI T ODEFE
= s Y . M el 2mm
Tul controd guide T M3 1alty washer
,‘ 'i’:'-'ﬂ-“'liw S v-l;ml y
3K Tail boomn R
TR 3K CF Horzental stabilizer
} kot = ]
Ball link b S i k-
Ll -~ ialy washer
P unnba
SIE s dmm
Tail n.ldr:lur control red B
S RERNE

b

Tail boom braco ond  Before Essembling, please wrap the tall boom
xR with a 0.03~0.08mm)

o R

Tail boom brace
EERE

 700NT1A el

IKCF ‘h'Mll':H sabulizar
i

searing en the terque tubo, aveid CA glue adhering te the dust

M= I
the bearing stuck. When assembling inte the tail beem, please apply somo

o e g hold nd pross the helder inte the tail boem horizentall
ﬁ:l] Lo ¥ BASEEFESEEANIENREEE EAMEAN - ESERFEEARNEENES -
; ’ ;= B

M3 Mut Bearing

o c [ 1]
WETRMERE a4 ail Noutral point ¢sil' P
A of terque tulm

:::, \ SR : Torquetube

! 1
+ 1 Vo oo ot ol ol iy
2 L —— mem—— )

7 By *x
Sock Tube end
e, petio zeam e n ]\ g | Teeer

* Tarque tube bearing holder

3.::,-{;5} i;ona oil inside the tail boom T .

© |

M3 Specially washer
Hiviis O ol adn aBxlmm)a 2

700NT2EA

STy
EE AU SS(M A ) ) 2

© [

Sockot collar scrow
B S AR TRl e omm e D

© |

M3 Specialiy washer

¥ Sl ede o udmm)x 2 ITooNTs‘BA

O | ==

M4 Washer Ball link

LEL -+ 3 ammal
N IBG g4 oD Tmm)n J L

x]




F 4 ‘,ﬁﬂ-%&fﬂgn.i‘ 8

7T00NT1A 700NZ2

i
[]]- O  E m
Throttle linkage rod

Sockat button head collar scrow IR o 1 SExsTmm ) a1
R P SR M e D ) B

|, BV AR AWM A ) 3

700NB1 | e

Ball link
- - ATE2
Sockot scrow
RS AR SMA s fmm) w2
Flease assemblethe Glinkageorods inside
the sefve horns 1o avard any interference
AR LR R SRR
M4 Washer = =
HAR S pdu g 10 imm)n 2

M4 Washer
bl o

[
odn g 1W0aimm

Seckot button hoad cellar scrow

Sochkotl scrow
B IR TR R - b E T
LU Qe HaxlEmm

Theottle linkage rod
Approx 108mmix 1
™ R A Gdmm w1 o
Loy THm f)
I l
| BT mm
A\ cavmion g
i B H
When tightening a screw to a plastic part, please tighten it firmly, but ot H - — !
mllgtmﬂ. or they will strip. : Eg&wdmng scrow | |
SERAIEFARSER - ARENRREL - HANGENNESSEAST - [ =
Lasssssssssssnsssnnmnm LT T LI T TR TR T T T

21



“700NB3
@M [ —

collar scrow
R A M2 Tmn =1

o

AR « 1

[ 700NH4A | B S

U H!f Mut
Main shaft 1 Sparo part: b
+ lﬂj: 4 4%?1‘:13!-#- i Main shall spacer(0.8)
5 EMBR LR
st 2ngi€xliimn) 1 rF:\.
-
Mai -;:1: or{1.2) Rai mmm .
bl - o
g i iﬂ!.“-ﬁ az n:‘:ﬂ!F .5
W o 12 g lfcl 2mmln | {at2eg ) Lmm)x .
Tonﬂzz A | Linkage red(D)
e S i e L Approw. 67 2rmx 2|
B DWTET 2mm x 2
(X m
Ball link
@
700NZ2

o

Linkage radD)
(BATDH o $Enbdrman) x 2

e
TR
RSTTIATELL

When tightening the main blade fixing screw, please tighten it firmly,
but not ever tighten, of It may cause the damage of man blade holder
and result in dangaer.

BETHHERNINAREENT - AROERETNEAEEM - RITAXNST -

Sockot collar scrow

HEASAREER

EEAER L]

| TOONH1A

Standard Equipmenil:
Main shaft spacer{l)
BRNE EHEBN

aldn glduimm

Sparo part:Main shaft spacor(1.2)

Main shaft spacer{0.8)

Main shalt spacer((.5)
A EHBRE 2 o1l dam
FHRE D2 o180 kam
EHEE 0.5 g3 s 16 Smm




7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION &HEEHEHE I//

=

Battery of recoiver
EaREn

Hook and Loop Tapeifuzzy)
L LR R

Hook and Loop Tape(hooked)
L EAE T

Receiver mount
REEG

Recoiver
Ban
S0 Multler
SRS
Option equipment
wm

2 In 1 Veltage Rogulater =
—G—ann =35

o= = : :
— ! Battery of racoiver
i~(""'|"|'ﬁ-|"|'f:ﬁ = Sy N R aBE. '
g T '

U :
‘*"".'i"i:'i-.":!lln-\.'.-.-' - l
"-_'"' ; 3 e

23



8.SERVO AND LINKAGE ROD SETTING ILLUSTRATION SHESRIFRERE Al IGN

i _o—-‘__': ".__—",
1
Linkage red(F)
. 108mm x 4

()R 108 4

i " TEmm =i ]
g > |
- L >

Tail ruddar control rod & Lo

SRR Bany ] .
~

é_.______‘rl—lﬂ = é .
15
n h r

s8]

9.CANOPY ASSEMBLY #M3RE
- S

Canopy protectior
amELn




Battory of rocoiver
BoAgE

S—

Lmq I Wy iﬂ_____.“‘

Racaiver
BN

Tail rudder contrelrod B
Approx. B01Tmmx 1
EESNENE B0l |

TT8mm

TEEmm

et =)

nﬂu.o._. equipment

u_:-ﬂlﬂhﬂo:_!nq
—o—-mea - -

25

HITEC - FUTABA 7CH receiver
HITEC.FUTABA TOHEBR B RTEE

Biloron

Battonry of recerser
4.8~ 58V
BEATE £.6-5. 84

rE@N
GHl

Elovator

mﬁ&.&mﬂ gy ) I

Th cltle i 4t / |

M__.._..m . b

Ruddar

bazed
CH

Pach RO

T-Channel Receiver is adequate for the requiremeonts of the TREX holi.
You will need the lalowing channels at a minimum: Throttle, Rudder,
Elevater, Aileron, and espedcially Fitch{CHE) and Gyro{CHE) controls.
£ BTRRBE NS AT -AEUE SR N BR T - BT P - e - FHER -
B W00 S0 - 7 CICUE P P A R SRR (-5 IMERES ()

Baltary

T-Channel Receiver is adequate for the requirements of the T-REX hali.
You will need the following channels at a minimume Throltle, Rudder,
Elevator, Aileron, and especially Pitch{AUX 1}and Gyro(AlJX 2) controls,

RS AR R A AN e BRI

|
=
|
]
th
=
o)
-
<l
o
[
N
- |
=
~
T
=
Ll
=
o
=
g
Ll
O
o
T
O
Ll
-1
u
o




11.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT 8 asiaE mintE

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.
HRASE NSRS - 1B FRECRIECI TRIT

IR Transmitter/Senvo
REEENEIESRE

Pesitions of CH2 - CHE are exchangeable, Aer
azsermbling oz phate (Note: Set the transmitter
under COPM 120 degrees medel, pull thratile

stick {pitch) upward. if one swashplale serve

{or two serves) moves dowrnvard, adjust reverse
switch (REV) on the tronsmtier to make & moves
upward. |l three serve move dewrneard, adjust the |
traved value [+ ) of SWASH CHE on the transmtter
to make them move upward. When the adions of
Bileren and Elevater ate cpposle, adjust travel
wolues of SYWASH CH2 and Chi.

G, CAORARR SRR AnmepTy,
4 s r o |
g‘,"}iﬂ;ﬂﬁﬁr%? LJE: = i o H!@E:L%.I:;
B R T SR '

%}Mﬁg&w Positions of CH1 - CHE are exchangeable, After

assembling a3 phalo (Note: Set the transmitter
under COPM 1 20degrees medel, pull theatile
stick {prtch) dpwiand =washplote servo

{er two serves cwrnard, adjust reverse
ch (REV) onthe transntter to makie # moves
rd. I three dewrnrard, odjust the |
[T ' H CHE on the transmitter
ward. W hen the acions of
- 2, odjust travel

18 gnumeE
o |
& I.'. 3 7

o
R

s
G

&
)

12.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING REENRRSTRERRE  ALIGN I//
k9

Recommend to choose Head Lock type fo and turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the
gain switch on th nsmiitter andthe gyrotoiHead lock mode, The gain setting is about 70%, and after transmitter setting,
connect to BEC power to workyon tall neutr etting. Note: When turn on BEC power, please do not touch tall rudder stick
and the helicopter. Then wait seconds, make tail servo arm and tail servo at a right angle(30 degrees), tail pitch assembly
must be correct|y fix he middle of the travel of tail rotor shaft for standard neutral setting.
: HERARESNDSEARNREE o WA L T I IR R PR O R LT 5 I IR TN, - RE
15 ERLCE R R gt T P s b - e MR R R
; awmgg gﬁﬂmmﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬂm %&Eﬁﬁ.{mm. mﬂﬁgmgm%ﬁé&%ﬂ%m% g“

L NEUTRAL SE BT R E | HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [ZAB (R il /R |

After selting Head Lock mode, correct setting position of tail servo and tail To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
pitch assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not at the neutral counterclockwise and the tall servo horn will be trimmed

position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim. clockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please switch

ﬁgggégfgﬁgﬁgﬁﬁlﬁmﬂlﬁﬁﬁuE - B PllchERE=ED the gyro to"REVERSE".

® R R TR L FEEERENEERE - BEFEEHSMNEEL - EoENENNE
W REBADREE R L WERA MR L

Middle tail
5
o
_ =
Tail maoving diredion Trim direction for
EEEESS tail serve hern




13.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING =fREMRBPIE

ALIGN I//

GENERAL FLIGHT —#2 74z,

P Bt
Slick position a'll'l'nhl"l' hnnhth+ﬂ'
TR P00/ PALCh- 10

Slick postion a1 Hovering/Throtlie GOG Pilch+S”
PR SRPEIP ftches®

Stick position atbwﬂhulllb TIPichO -2 .
HE AR VPR A teh (-2

3D FLIGHT 3D&s e,

i+ e

Slick position a'lmmwThmllh mm:h 1)
AP I PYG0R-65R/ Pitch

»_175 L= )
Stick position a1 kow/Throtke 1005%FRch-10--12
AP S 00 P iLch-10-- 1

AT

1. Piteh range: Appiox 113 degioes,

2 Hint: Do not excood 412 dogroos pitch range. Doing so may cause molor

overload and banding of cortan head components,

3. Hint: Do not tilt swashplate more than 8§ dogroos.  Doing 5o may causoe molor

overload and bindng of cortain hoad compononts,
| . BEG (Pitchy B iEs =137

Eif RBRETER. 1 AAEERE  TEYRITARDERTRSTY -

LM +FRESMBRETEE” - BXEIBEE -

BB ESIFARRE NI T -

GENERAL FLIGHT
i —ERIT

Theotoe
R

WO Thah Spoed
1000 B

B0

[y T o
o th ]

Ak

O Low S0

Rk

5
4

2

2

1
100%
80% |-
60% -
40%

IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT I

Theotte Fich

=M s

3 WL #if w17

4 T

3 B +3
2 =

i s -

1 2 3 4 ]
Theotte C Az pobatic Flight
SonTRRR Ry o
IDLE 2:3D FUGHT |
Theotse Pich
EM Ein
| - 0= +47
0% ~ 678 Maddio g
GE-65
I A0 A7

i 2 3

a3

Thacitesy C urvi(30 Flight)

BEATRREMEE

27




14.GOVERNOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL =EzBzRERRS

Features {568

1.Compact design, easy use, simple setting with great speed control performance.
2.Speed resolution: 0. 1RPM

3.Speed stability accuracy: within 1% (Steady State)
4.Hnt apply to S9251 - S9256 and other 760 1 5 servos.

i B I e T""‘E FAEEEMNETE AStNERNEENE -

2. EEaED.

ﬂﬂ%’c.lﬁ ﬂyl*ﬂ {sleady slale)
A FBES025] - SO2E6W 760 u sr I - BT !
Specifications Z 02 /& = fhiy -
1.0perating veltage:DC4.5V-6V | TR 0C 4.5V-6V

2.Consumption current:< 20mAx 4.8V
3.Direct detection of engine rotation speed
;Endﬁ:&nﬁd range: :DSUI:'I«‘:I mgnpm

Servo output pulse width: 1~2ms, - T KR SLny e et o o .

not apply to $9251,59256,other 760 ;. 5 serves. B RSN o | TININ 0L SUCAOR 00

6.0perating temperature range;-20'C~85C 4 :;,.f: RERE: ot :“{ ¥
7.Opaerating moisture range:0%~95% ;ﬁﬁ1ﬁa 28, S 26 . 7% G
8.Case sizelbody):28.5x26.2x9mm 3 Y o

ERERE: <20a084 .8V
HIEARSIERE
SEBEEE: 10500-21000RPH -

L B fad P e

RI.'ILQ'-

9.5ignal wire length: 160mm “‘E"fgﬁgﬁﬁ 2E0mm

10.Sensor wire length:250mm 4 ﬂi -ﬂ,,.,:‘-%ﬁkj;

11.Weight:10g(including wires) 12 B 'a'wﬂﬁm?,ﬂ

12.Accessories: Magnet x 2pcs EEHN M (T2, 5x6) x20cs
SI:I-'I'W {Tﬂﬁxﬁ}:ﬂpu E.’Eﬂﬂt&!.ﬂﬂ b iallcieci i

Governor mount x 1pc

Instruction & FH KA

5 pole faces up M pole faces up &
SEMLE - N b
=

#In order to balance the clutch bell when

operation, please install two mag ; : Fig+2
FRTHSHETH T « Sl G Fig:

1. See Fig. 1, first install two magn L A leﬁﬂhduourkﬁdmmnm:ﬂlp*dmmﬂm
{mark N) faces up an
NOTE: Magnets n om the engine fan during the flight, the govemor will automaticallycut out the
speed control

2.5ee Fig. 2, in

3.Before connecti ﬂm:k the rotation direction (clockwase/anti-clockwise) nlthmﬂh servo and travelrange are

4.Choose an un-usec angovernor ON/OFF switch. Connect the yellow sign wire of the governor to the receiver's channel.
gov eepower and make sure that turning on the switch is for Govemor ON and off is for Governor OFF
or ON mode, and Red LED light is governor OFF mode)
g th mor to the power, LED light is on. When the magnet is lapped over the sensor, the LED light will be off.

(If the 1Er?dnai; off, please chedk the polarity of the magnet and check if the wire is well connected and check for the distancebetween the
Sensor a

s.n@mw of thml:th travel: First place the throtle stick at the lowest position, and then turn on the transmitter. After that turnon the
receiver. When the LED light is on, press "Throttle Travel Setting” button on the governor for 3 seconds. While the LEDlight flash, please
place the throttle stick atﬂm highest position. Then the LED light will be off and later be on again, it meansthe sotting i is mmplﬂnd.
NOTE: Do not run the engine before completing the throttle limit setting, to avoid the throttle travel error or serve reversion.

7.When normal, the throttle curve is straight (075001 00%). When ldle, the throtde curve cannot be lower than 50%. When thegovernor
fails, it will go back to the governor OFF mode. Therefore, even though you have installed the governor, the throttlecurve of transmitter
must be set as regular setting.

8.Twe conditions- Governor will be enabled:
{1)Turn on the governor switch, and LED light is green. (2)Threttle position =307 and more.

9. When the governor turns on, the rotation speed of the engine is controlled by the ATV (%) which is the channel chosen on thed” step.
The following chart is ATV setting and engine rotation speed for Futaba and JR transmitters. The rotation speed of mainblade is converted
according to the engine ratio of ariginal helicopter.

| WS AWEBAEE_ NS B ERENEANS) - N ST - LOYRENE A S BRAROERE L
m.;m_ ABTER « EROOEEANES + & @RS00 RN S -
2. 1% 4 8% - SRMELTFSOME
3. BT @R - 7o 188 - _ —— _
LR— @RS . 5 AEEROXSHARENEON L BBLPROBE | FEATEREL
Bnan B« Ll - 1; TR L OO EOABRIR « JF R ELE DA ALIE)
5 TR HE # + LEDHIJ% + S T S =
(RLEDEEH - RASHESE RS TN RATELEEH < SUBREESH SR
6. BPYIRMRIE : &7 BMBEE EPOIE - SNNARICTH  MEENRER  BUORERSTER L ORTH=H% « JELORAE
EEATPANKTRERE WYL SORRTHRE  DERRELE.
HEmAROCERSNOERENDDRNIF - ULepio RHBURE DEREC 28
7. BPE R Enorna B BEE (0L 50%/100%) » 101eBPERBERATE F50% NPH LR TRE  EOBOBPSEDEKEERDHR TR
B ERRTEEcANESERTREN : o
8. EEBOEREET 0 (1) TiE BRMEE - | EDREE - (2)@PUIE>I0LLE - :
O EEET EINAEE - 5 BOWSH T OB WHRTME 0 IR AT SO (5 RS D% - TR ulabaBESHAT A BEMNS $Wi20
WA TEWOWRAERRE IR0 5 BSIERY




FUTABA PCM 10242 FUTABA T14MZ/T12FG/T122 JRPCM105/9X/9XII
ATV T-REX 700N T-REX 700N T-REX 700N
Engine speed |Maln blade speedB.2:1] Engine speed | Main blade spead8.2:1 Engne spead |Maln blade spead8.2:1
ik FREMES. ] S| SFE FRRBEL. ] SIERE FREMWES. 2]
10% 10500 1280 10500 1280 10500 1280
20% 10500 1280 10500 1280 10500 1280
30% 12000 1463 10800 1317 10500 1280
40% 13700 1670 12000 1463 11200 1366
50% 15400 1878 13300 1622 12400 1512
60% 17070 2082 14550 1774 13600 1658
T0% 18760 2288 15800 1927 145850 181
80% 20410 2489 17100 2085 16000 1951
90% 21000 25860 18340 2237 17200 2098
100% 21000 2560 19700 2402 18450 2250
110% 21000 2560 20860 2544 19640 2395
120% 21000 25860 21000 2560 20760 2332
130% 21000 2580 21000 2560 21000 2560
140% 21000 2560 21000 2560 00 2560
150% 21000 25860 21000 2560 21000 2560
MOTE: 1.1fthe LED light is off, please checkifthe magnetis lapped over the sensor the magn et position of
clutch bell tolet the LED light on.
2.The safty RPM is up to 16000rpm for 0591 engine.
I | AMRGEEHES SR - HOEEERIESNHES - SEDESEREED
2. 055151 EW B LRI6000ron -

2.The linear regulator design resull
a Li-Poly battery.

3.When the mte-gmnd pm swit
illumi 1

ion, the voltage indicating LED's and ignition indicating LED's will
ga, and,of the plug ignition function.

BT R RRANIDEE S « SR — R RO RECE Y ¢ SRR R A GO -
SO - TTIRRS A BT ST st OB £ TR MO RS - S RRaa
o BRI AR A
Connect Positive port to glow plug
terminal.
LR R B e

Voltageindicating light
FEET o

2 e ithium or Li-Poly battery
EEC)/1.5V(Glow Plug)
C : BA
g lincluding wires)
S5.Regulator size: 80x30x13.3mm
Control board size: 35x24x10mm

1. WARR:0C 7.4V 2CELLIPR ]
2L EEEOC 5.6V (BEC)/1.5V (610w Plug) Connect Negative port 1a the
3. AR LR 0 otrtar case of the enaine.
4. @535 (B8 BissEased
S.RTREERA0xI0x13. 3mm

EHEI524x] 0mm

Z 1IN 1 ¥oltage Roguiator
ae
BT Ignnlnn:uﬂ&n Mwm
fedkodt |

7.4V 1900mah U-Po
Battery tor Requistor
R O LUk L LT

Instruction & EFHIRE

Receiver and Servo Voltage Regulating Functions:

1.The Auto-detecting voltage LED's will display a series of lights when turned on. If the entire five-light array is illuminated then the battery
is fully charged. When the voltage drops below 7.6V the three green lights will turn off. USE CAUTION: Once the green lights are no
longer illuminated the battery can only be safely used for a single flight. When only the single red LED is lit, DO NOT ATTEMPT TO
OPERATE THE MODEL The battery voltage has been drained too low, and must be recharged before its next use.

2.It is important to note that not all servos are designed to operate on 6 volts, such as Futaba serve models 9241, 9251, 9253, 9254,
9255, 9256 and other digital servo are not capable of handling 6V. Please check with the manufacturing specifications of the serve
before attempting to operate. A separate 5.1V inline voltage Step-Down may be purchased and is recommended for use bebween the
gyro and the tail servo, and any servos that are not designed to handle 6V, Please note that some servos are designed for running on
BV and may not require a voltage step-down.

;&mﬁwﬂmmﬁ
| FERREREFE  BRAEOENERNETAER - RTWGENERARNET: WRCERREEET. oV GMRMHER) - BT TmiERT
Tiﬂhﬂﬂ:.ﬂ‘h&.ﬁmiﬁﬁ"ﬁ #Hmiﬁfﬁ*hi‘i] ErotyREFE - TR R

2. BMBEIEEREEM) FuLabot2d] . 8251, 5253 6254 5205 . 0256% « ILAEIEHT B FIES IV R THIE « BLIES RN S Am A IEEs . | VS BNE
el | A rﬁﬁ"’f R B R R AR A OV 9 (A5 BE N AR S e 8 -

29



Glow Plug Ignition System Functions:

1.5tart by connecting the wires using the included diagram as a reference. Once completed connect the battery and move the power
switch to the on position. Depress the "5TART" button on the control board, The green and the orange lights wall dluminate, When this
happens the glow plug is being ignited for a period of 15 seconds. After 15 seconds, the control board will stop igniting the glow plug.
If the engine has not yet been started, the process can be repeated by simply repressing the "START' button. The lgnition system is
designed to automatically shut off once the engine starts running. To ensure that the system is operating properly, check to make sure
that the orange and green lights have shut off once the engine starts running. In the event that the hghts are still illuminated once the
engine is running, it may be necessary to remove the lead clip from the engine.

2.If the orange light is not illuminated after pressing "START" then this means that the glow plug is not being ignited. Please check to see
if the element of the glow plug has burned out, or if the lead clip is not properly connected to the glow plug.

3.If the Glow plug is short-circuited or the lead dip has contacted the outer case of the engine, the red (SHORT) light will be illuminated
approx. 1 second after pressing the "START" button. If the *SHORT" light illuminates the system will automatically shut off the power to
the cutput leads.

AT R L
&R—Lﬂi;,m ik - SRR - e PR IR LAY START 8 - ESESIE TYREIRE PUEEFRIRUE - SRR ERIEND ﬂim,kg

C*“ ﬂ' §n ,gﬁLhﬁ + DORR ARG ACEY « AUBSEE—IRSTART @ RGN BEERARE - LIS SRS - SR - BEIETER | HHE RN -

SR L AR O S A S e e

B ﬁE & i i Eﬁﬁ e G L) i ' § ’ *

MNOTE: Please use double-sided foamn tape or hook & loop tap to fix the regulator on the helicopter. Please do not tighten the wires of
regulator hard to avoid the wires loose or broken caused by the vibration during the operation of the helicopter.

HE RERESRUERIER ISR NE R AEE - REESRIERDENEE - LIRSS I RS A R e RS

16.GP780 HEAD LOCK GYRO SET USER MANUAL GPTe0MEzeR 8 EA RS

Features EREe

@Utilizes Silicon Micro Machines (5.M.M) sensor with excellent stability to dramatically rediioe.i
@Utilizes AHTCS (Active Helicopter Tail Control System) to compensate any drift causéd b

as unintended yaw induced by helicopter itself during flight maneuvers.
@Tailor made specifically for use with high speed digital rudder servos, Thi

reaction time, fulhr utilizing the potential of modern high speed d-gutul
@5Suitable for all sizes of helicopters, from micro indoor to large 90 iz
@Metallic dampening plate built inte bottom gyro casing, drama P
@F eatures 1520 & pulse wide and 760 1 & narrow pulse wide
@Digital/Analeg serve switchable.
@Reverse switeh.
@Rudder servo travel limit adjustment (ATV).
@Mode switch for large/mini helicopter,
@Delay adjustment.

SHHEHRIS20 L sEIRRITE0 L ofRAREE -

@Gyro locking mode and gain can b BB/ TR e
WS, W MBS D L G SR E @ ERIEFEEER S -
@ EMAHTCS (Active Helicopter T8 L MITRERTEBIE -
L Fgieregad L itJH! .
OEL AYHE I FE S I AR
SThERHTNRE Ni:ﬂi&iﬁ
)1 A
NOR / REV uMIT T i L BELAY
| "STATUS green : A Mormal retation | Left{Right)Travel limit| Medum/ large beli, suflable for T-REX 500,600,700
| ~sTans s AR AMFEG e DEESASM R S00/50/70
| *STATUS red Analog Servo Reverse rotation | Right{Left)Travel limit| Minlf Micro heli, suitable for T-REX250/450
[ -sTans iz LR TEE FEYIEI HIKHER RN TR 20D
! See no. 2 in sefting See no. 3 in selling | See no. Sin sefting | See no. & in setting
| Setting instruction i : 5 s See no. 8in setting Instructions
P instructio instructio tructio tructi e
el SRNEARES | SEETARSE | eBOERTHR P

MOTE: 1. " A"Default setting -
i 1.7 AT WEHREREE -

2. Wrong heli mode will affect the performance of gyro. Do not fiy before the complete setting.
2. HER GO P R S A W PR AR R i - RSO AR 20T -

T-REX600/700 Standard setting  T-REX600/700 #ENEETE
STEF1 STEP 2 STEF 3 STEF 4
w W2 HWI

Green: Suitable for
T-REX €00/700 or
other medium tolarge
helicopters
HEEE - A

The STATUS LED color

doe'-‘ n%t indicate any
setting

Green: Normal retation.
Red: Raverse rotation.
J‘*?Pﬂf-ﬁiﬂ L F'.':'l‘l
HILJ-I a}lﬂﬁm

Grean: 1520 s
standard band

IBTEMAERE - 1520 u sSHH

Green: Digital Servo

BEREE  BOAEE S

STATUS MBI

Standard/Narrow Servo NOR/REV Travel Limit Helicopter mode

B REENRE

band setting

DS/AS Setting
B AR E

Setling

EERE/ENRE

Setting
TEERE

/DELAY Setting
HCUVENE ¥ R
JOELAYERTE




Diagram SESH GP780 Gyro Specifications cPreme@ERIgE
@0perating Voltage: DC 4.5-TV

f;’;?'rg 5':;%“ @Current Consumption: <80mA @ 4.8V
@Angular Detection Speed: 1500 degrees/sec
. @Cperating Temperature: -20C~650C
e _ SET button @0perating Humidity: 0% -~ 95%
- o Ere @5ize: 26x25x1imm
@Weight: 14g
@RoHS compliant
.;HH‘_IE:E GG 4.5-7¥
EHRT: <80md 04, 8Y
ghrage sl
FRTERRE: O%-95%
- .E‘J 26x250 11
- Black wire to "~ :
‘]m‘ —J:]] e P @EERSRMNE
DS650 Digital Servo Ds650E il R lllustration HEREE
@5peed: 0.58sec /60 degrees(4.8V) ) . Gain channel connector
0.48sec (60 degrees(6.0V) Connects to ain PR RRE
@Torque: 4.0kg.cm (4.8Y) channel on ?ﬁmr ] —
. _S.0kg.cm (6.0V) (CHS/AUX)
@0Dimension: 40.3 x 201 x 36mm e e Y]
@Weight: S6g(Servo horn not included) ﬁ?&ﬁ?ﬂ?
@520 15 (standord band)
d Connects to rudd
OIFIEE: 0.08500/60" (4.6 hiannal o acete
(4Bsec/60" (6.0V)
L AT P 4 Ok, aafs. 80 (CH4RUDD)
5. 0kqg. cals ?ﬁ%!ﬁﬂi%’fﬁﬂﬁﬂ
3 L o e
@1520 4 S (AR R
Gain and Rudder channel mapping diagram i {8 1468 %
Transmitter typet s ge | Rudder channel on Receiver/g i d HEmE -4 Vi HERTESS
IR PPM/SPCM “RUDD" AUX 2" or 'AUI 3
Hitec - Futaba PPM/PCM "CH4"{RUD) "CH5"
IR ZPCM "ALX 2"
Gyro Installation S EI%EE ;
1. Utilizing the included double sided foam tape as shown in diagram beside, mount th '%“ET direction c_}:»
gyro on a sclid platform or designated gyro mounting locat relicopt ] —T} 90
Ensure gyro mounting area have propef : =11 Gpre0 '3
2.To avoid drift induced by erron T ac o |
perpendicular (90 degrees) relat o ¥ —
3 For installation on electr be installed as far away Double sided tape Main shaft direction
e spned nterference (minimum Sem). GRATE EREITR
TEE FREMEOEREE PHESLBARSOESR - SEMD

) BEE R a o S HOUE - SN PR BRSSO R
ERE R R AR ARG Dk SR

Usage Settin
1.Transmitter Sat powering up transmitter, make sure rudder subtrim is zeroed. Then power on the receiver and gyro
The ayro will g izing process indicated by flashing LED from left to right. Do nottouch the heli or trans mitter sticks
until initializi e, as indicated by 2 steady lit LED. A green LED indicates gyrois in AHTCS locking mode, while red LED
indicates gyr nnormal mode,
Note: The GP7800s setto 1520 s at the factory. IF760 s servois used in 1520 s mode, rudder servo will deflect to the

side and unable to cen l:nr. For more critically, the Imka-gn rod may jam and cause the servo burned out. Please follow
the instruction (Usage setting 2) to change the setting if 760 s servois used.
Please ensure the following mixing functions (if available) are disabled or zeroed on the transmitter.

@ ATS @ Rudder to gyro mixing
@ Filot authority mixing @ Pitch to rudder mixing
@ Throttle to rudder mixing @ Revolution mixing

2.1520 s (standard) or ¥60 s (narrow band) servo selection: GPFTB0 offers compatibility for two types of frame rates under digital
mode. Please set the GP780 to 760 mode if 760 1 s frame rate rudder servos (such as Futaba 592586, 59251, BLS251) are used,
Most other servos have 1520 1 s frame rate, and GPY80 should be set to 1520 mode if those servos are used.
To enter the setup mode: Press and hold the SET butten for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin flashing. When the 1520780
indicator lit up, you are in the servo frame rate setup menu, Use the rudder stick on your transmitter to select the frame rate: move the
stick to left {or right) and STATUS led changes to green, the frame rate has been set to 1520 5. If you want to set the frame rate to
T60 v 5, move the stick to opposite end 3 times to make STATUS led changes to red. (Mote: The faceplate of GPTB0 has the setting
values listed in the corresponding greenfred letters.) Press the SET to confirm the current setting and enter the next setting. The GP750
will exit setting mode if left idle for 10 seconds,

3.Digital (DS) / Analog (AS) Serve Selection: Servo speed is of paramount importance in maximizing the gyro’s performance,
Fast servos are able to respond to gyro commands quickly, resuling in the speed and precision of overall system. Due to the high
sensitivity of GPTE0 gyro, high speed digital serves such as Align DS650,05620,05450, D420, Futaba 59257, 59256, 55254, 59253,
or other similar spec servos are recommended. Select DS when digital servos are used, and "AS" when analog servos are used,
To enter the setup mode: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin flashing. Press the SET button
repeatedly until DS/AS led is lit. Usethe rudder stick on your transmitter to select the Servo type: move the stick to left (or right) and
STATUS led changes to green, the servo type is setto DS, Move the stick to opposite direction and STATUS led changes to red, the servo
type is set to AS. Warning: The use of analog serve under "DS mode will resultin serve failure, The GPTED gyros are setto D5 mode at
the factory. Please set the proper servo type based on serve used.

31



4.Check the direction of rudder: move the rudder stick on transmitter left/right and check the helicopters instruction manual for correct
rudder direction. Servo reverse function on the transmitter can be used for reversed rudder. Set the transmitter gyro gain channel to
normal mode, or press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to center the rudder servo. Adjust the servo homn so it is perpendicular
(90 degrees) relative to the pushrod. Then adjust the rudder linkage length so the tail pitch contral system is within range.

Setting Method: Press and hold the SET bulton for 2 seconds to enter the setup menu, and select DELAY setting. Push the rudder stick
lett or right and observe the STATUS LED. Red represents mini/micro helis, green represents mediumAarge helis.
The amount of delay is set by holding the rudder stick at the position corresponding the delay percentage, 0% at middle stick position and
1005 at the end position, and pressing the SET button to confirm the delay setting.

THESTEONT: THEESRETE  SEROUARTE - TNRAFSOEOATE - EEET RN ANMLEIE - FNEREEEE

SEMR PESESARSANCUIE - EUZHRIEDARAEANERESR - EURETREARENRTRERENZOMNE - BREL
HERmiEmE RN e -

S GPTEOE B MIER IEEUuE%ﬁﬂEEEEHIEQus’Fﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁ MEkEAEStERR—BREE - ¥ 55KIEY - 55 iR RS R

WEREAREEG RN

MREHESEAGTHIDMEN - MEEARROFAHERERNEAR
@ ATS @ Rudder to gyro mixing
@ Filat authority mixing @ Pitch to rudder mixing
@ Throttle to rudder mixing @ Revolution mixing

2.1520us( A VEETEOu s M0 DR B MIE: GPIAGHESRIIBER TN AR - & EC RO AR BER0usRIRANFutaba 59256 « 55251
BLS251) » M hi SGP7BOMIERTE00YMT « MR ITeousN B QE R - —RERI1S200 sHRE « £ FFGPTB0IRE AIS52 0608 5, -

15 JE A T BT R E T R R R AR e SET IR B AR - I STATUS IR IS R B e m - BTS20/ 7807 RER RS RE - BR
x;\uwmmﬁaﬂ B -IMESEAAEENAISSAFMEREEREN - PIOSARENES] |5 B - "STATUS T HREAEE - TRl
EMAS20UsRE. ERREAN NGO RN - SAMENSEPTERENETABREBIE - E5TATUS RIS RS - 27 W EA760u 57
e (B GPMEHERErSEMBAofTMEFR STATUS IR RRAREED - BERRBE SETTH—NUEAT—ORE - |mR

INHRMTEREGEE -GP7arS 2B MIG M -
.05/ ASHILE R IEIN: GQEBBEEEREEMESEE - QEEBE DR - e TMNEERE AR EOE S - SFRE SR ME B
ROEF7EASHBEEOETNMNERE - OB ERME VNG EEE « HALIGN DSE50 - DSE20 « D5520 « D5420 ~ Fulaba 53257 -~ 59256 «
SHEG4 - SO2GIMHRERNEEEE - LMY RN - RENT: BESETEH2REAERESL - @ SET HMMOSASHIA - { DS/ASIET
ML) - MR NENADS] STATUSH IR YT MEAS] STATUSR TS JQER -
HEE: EISERTTEREMEAENES N EEENRE  EERHENEEEDS + I 0 T S A2 O 50 B B R
4 Hﬁ!ﬁﬂﬂﬂl‘ﬁﬁﬂ]’"ﬁﬂmﬁﬂﬂ TOHMEBRATEY - MR SRR GIERN - 57 IEANE
= ¥ GP 7RO ER e JF I A T R KGR TEOEY TSET TERSR - H-:ﬂ; BWEPUBAGELE - B2
H?EI:EECII‘E HEREPNEESEPI eV EEG -

Tail servo hotn
- BEREE

the servo horn,
centeris 1'EImn'|

Talil case set

L]

5.5elting of gyro direction nof H ieck the gyro direction by moving the heli on the yaw axis while holding by hand. Observe the
direction gyrois he rudder réchion is incorrect switch the direction switch on the gyro to compensate,
To enter the se Pre: ¢ SET button for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin flashing,
Press the SET edh REV led is lit, Usethe rudder stick on your transmitter to select the Servo bype: move the stick
to left (or right}) : o green, the servo direction is setto NOR,
Move the stick to on and STATUS led changes to red, the servo direction is set to REV.
Warning; Flying/wit o will cause the heli to spin out of control. Please double check the direction before attempting to fly the
hali.

G.Rudder Servo Tray imit Adjustment: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds until the STATUS LED fMlashes.
At thiz point tha rudder serve will be centered. Press the SET button repeatedly until LIMIT led iz lit. While observing the heli tall, garadually
meve the rudder stick on your transmitter left until the tail pitch slider reaches Its mechanical end{without binding), then center the rudder
stick and wait 2 seconds until STATUS LED flashs red. Now perform the same for right rudder: move the rudder stick on your transmitter
right until the tail pitch slider reaches the other end, center the stick and wait 2 seconds for LED to flash again. This will set the travel limit

of the servo on beth sides. Insufficient rudder serve travel limit will result in decreased rudder performance, while excessive rudder serve
travel will overload the rudder servo and cause failures,

Cautien:Flying with reversed gyro will cause the hell to spin out of control. Please double check the direction before attempting to fly the heli.

7.Gyro Gain Adjustments: For radio with GYRO function, gain can be adjusted using this function. The AHTCS (heading lock) gain s set
by adjusting the GYRO setting between S0% to 100%, while the normal mode gain is set by adjusting the GYRO setting bebween O to 497,
Actual gain settings will differ amongst different helis andfor serve. The goal is to achieve as high of gain as pessible without the tail
oscillating (wagging), therefore such adjustment can only be done under actual flight conditions.
Suggested initial seltings are 65% during hover, and 60 during Idle-up conditions. Gyro gain can be increased or decreased after
observing the presence of tail oscillation during flights.
Mote: For radio systems using 0-100% as gain adjustment under heading lock mode (such as Futaba), the recommended gain setting is
approximately 25~ 30%. For radio system using 50-100% as gain adjustment under heading lock mode (such as JR and Hitec), the
recommended gain setting is approximately 705,

8.helicopter mode and delay selting. These seltings incorporates two functions:

(1yGPFT80supperts mini/micro indoor helicopters. Setthe setting based on the appropriate helicopter class.

For example: Set the helicopter mode to mini/micro setting (Status LED turns red) for T-Rex 250 and 450 set the helicopter mode to

medium/large selting (Status LED turns green) for T-Rex S00/800/700.

(2ySlow rudder servos may cause tail oscillation as it receives the faster signal from gyro. If tail oscillation occurs after hard stop

from stationary pircuette, increase the gain setting until such oscillation stops.

Setting Method: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup menu, and select DELAY setting. Push the rudder stick left

of right and observe the STATUS LED. RED STATUS represents mini/micro helis sueh as T-REX250/450, GREEM STATUS represents

mediumlarge helis such as T-REXS00/600/700. The amount of delay is set by holding the rudder stick at the position corresponding the

delay percentage, 004 at middle stick position (DELAY STATUS LED is flazhing) and 100% at the end position, and pressing the SET button to
confirm the delay setting.

32



5.%&%%!E%g%ﬂﬁﬂ: FEORS -  FRANEEEE - SEEAREDERSONERSENGARERTGERGSN - STEERNEFSEEZES - 87

EREMRENEE
BEESN : AE ST EEANESEST - SANGREVEE - SEAREENR STATUSSEE ) SREY( STATUSTARINE | -

HEE ERANESMSAETEREMNE DR TSR - IWmOH -

G.LIMITREAENT MM A SE T HEEA DT - Hﬂmﬂﬁﬂrx%&m:&ﬂ“ BE-EELNIEE EESTAEEVEINEEEY - @E2
xﬂl!-ii‘lmﬂﬁ‘!kh’fiﬂmﬂ HENDRODESE - S0 STATUS RTARRIIRNAN - ERENSHECREA - EH%ME{EE}&!FH;EHH!M—&W
g— HEENESHEOTETE - S STATE T BSE R AR - IRSE6ONERESRETEWRESESNNOERMEE - TIEREEA DD S AR EE
%Eﬁgﬁﬁﬁlmﬁxmﬂﬁsw « SHIGPTOUHTRHIZME - ERLHTRNERES - RENEDREERCTE - ASHEARNEROEROMER - BRTETEED

TEHRYE: —RANEENSTEE NN SR - ﬂJﬁ?EEhs'r.?ﬂ:JJFEEIMIhﬁﬂEWﬂE BUEECOUNTE IR A0S A0 - BIEENE- 100% - MEEESaEnn

AL 0 - 100% ¢ BEES0%-0F - PP RN S E N I e AL E A0 | memwmaﬂwaﬂn ERATEMONER - —0TE - EFEELRAR @R
PREECIRLOESOARORE TEZIES ST maﬂmﬁﬁﬁmﬁ#mﬂﬁmiﬂ
AR PR IR RIS - BB A IR R 05K S 0 [ae wr rﬂ*“b&ﬁ’-ﬁﬁb‘rﬁ SEERERRITHAERTEE - ORENoRREENTmnN
SMEE - BT DRRNN - mmEng -

o 0E  ERE AR A0 A0 - 1O0NETIE EERS - MFutebe - RIS ETERS-J0NES  MESEMMAS0- 1000 EE - BUR - HITEC - BRSE@AEEETNES

B EARATNMELAEEEMNAE - ETES WIS
(LGEPTENE BB EREENRE - BT RN R RSO - 10 T-REX 250/ A5008 AR B/ D B 0 (R RN STATUS "B B BT 220

: T-REXSOO/G007 P00 MM A B2 57 RS ET (R PER CSTATUS Thinie M)
(MEAEENENEEQERNSRETERAE - BOERAASH - ToGESIRNRESE - mFﬁEIIEL':E!‘#;..HEﬂFHH‘ﬂ:EiHH s R BRRAE -
SENENEERETRE —ﬂl‘hs-‘-iﬁa”ﬁmﬁ!&:ﬂ!ﬂ-wﬂ-ﬁﬂhﬂﬁrﬂxlﬁwﬁﬁ 3 [ e RE B 6T

BIEDN BE ST Tm&;mxmzw: M EOCLATEIE - USRI WSS R R GNT-REX ?:ﬂ!di':ﬁ ‘ L.Smﬂﬂ o EGER

T -REXSO0/500/ 700 (STATUS Rk il + E.EIEJHE!F LATEERIE S ISR S LB R B E - mmr‘u:&ag DELAY MR ARSEEAMBY B0k - M TR AT IR EN

BRI HEVEEMBOESREMNEDTE - 25T SETREE - DEENEIARRNTRESE -

17.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING #{78{Fi8%

Please practice simulation flight before real flying F{TATMA W5 I @ ESIN BT

A zafe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on thecomputer
through simulator softeware sold on the market. Do a simulation flightuntil you
familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing
until the fingers move naturally,
1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field { Make sure the power OFF ) and th

tail of helicopter point to yourself. 3
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick({as below illustration) and re ticing

"Throttle high/low”, "Aileron left/right”, "Rudder left/right’, and "E ;
ERIDWORSS BTSN - BEXERRT - AR Rt pi5 - — 8 ‘ ]
BTLHEHST - MEEATHIN W ERRE - DUETHE { » B e

- REREN - BEFRTREN S ESARITRAD - e " ;
uﬁﬁmwrﬂmﬂmmmmmmamm IFP’E?HH Tk A
2. RS EESBIOEEI (ERITOET LS WPk - I

IR B SEEL [ SERER -
3. GIEERTTHUER EME T - AR NS

i [—
Fy backward
Ry mard bt
— -
Forward rotate backward rotate
& T




Flight adjustment and notice FiTa%EmEEs *When arriving at the flying field.

% W TR
ATE F
Check if the screws are firmly tightened.
Check if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.
CMRE--REfSBE
DRRBlEeREneEER -
$cm|m -'ﬁ.’_.—ﬁéu’qu D L W --—aﬂ,— o Al b Dl b d
i =

If thare are olher radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them whal frequency you are using.

Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
FERDEE RS - BHECMREE - TENEMTEESNNGE - ERNSES BN T RN ST RN EE -

Engine start preparation 2858004060

Separate the fuel tube and the joint and start to refuel. Please be careful to avoid the dust entering the tube. When the fuel

tank is full, please stop refusling and reconnect the tube and the joint.
SRS - AR - SRR ESN - BENCE - BSLNSREes AR ENES -

ACETE

First check to make sure no one elsais i
frequency. Then place the throttie stick .
tirn on the transmitter

Check if the throttle stick is set at the lowest position
and check if engine throttle is at low speed.

SEBEP:EREEREOLE - W83 ¥HPIER &R -

BN M T F T
ol -

Method 2
Hn=

2 IN 1Regulator
2 IN1BECEmE

f
7.4V 1900méh Li-Po Rocaiver 1.5V Batlory for glow plug
Eattery for Regulator Eae LR EM

| AR .2 13000t L 1-Pol




Engine start and stop 3/B&EilEN
1.Connect the battery to the starter and check the rotation direction. Insert the starter shaft into the starter completely.
2. Tightly hold the main rotor head, and insert the starter shaft into the starter coupling. Then turn the starter to start the engine.
3.When the engine starts, stop the starter and remove it from the starter coupling. Please keep holding the main rotor head tightly.
4.Hold the main rotor head tightly, and turn off the power of glow plug or remove the power.
5.5¢till hold the main rotor head tightly, turn throttle trim at the lowest position, and Keeping engine in lowest regular running.
6.If you want to stop the engine, please set the throttle trim (beside the throttle stick) at the lowest position, Ifthe engine cannot stop,
please put the Fuel Clip into lock position to stopping refuesling.

gﬁégﬁﬁ o e e

CFLEEBLAGEN L OGRRIIN - B0 R

4. DRI £ WAL - # R I rwmmjrﬁ-_ £ -
hﬂgﬁéﬁﬂ&iﬂﬂﬁﬁl' BEREP ERR5H - SIFEESRERET

b. B EES BERLE - n#ﬁﬁ!’ﬂ‘i‘?:‘&ﬂ“ﬂ’ﬂﬁﬂﬂfﬂ“mj M
DEEFIL - BEBEEA N F TS - BB

Main rotor adjustments = 525 0 2 DN 82
A\ SAvTION
o=

Tracking acﬁuqtmnnt is very dangerous, so please keep away from the helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
ARNEE RO - ARIERRRE L 04 RIS -

1.Eefore adiu:ﬂia apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade,
2. E:‘unthn thro stick slowdy and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
icopter

3.Look at the path of the rutun:aralu'ihr. If the two l:-ladns rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustm
or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking imm lhlL Wk

4.Linkage rod (A): Regular pﬁc‘l trim {For large variations). Linkage rod (C): Slight pitch trim (For slight variat

| . AEREEED—2 F ERER N - ﬂﬁLﬁﬂl?;E‘_ﬁﬁiIIbhlJ_ Mfﬁ cift - "-'“‘!!%F';Eiﬁ.!

9. EE,.JEEEP"'-I SRR BRI - TR BEEEE W

LR R R W e

A.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too big. Pim length
linkage rod (%} for slight pitch trim.

B.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too smallPlease = ch link r reqular trim of engthen
linkage rod (C) for slight pitch trim.
nwumsm?xgmnw@;ﬂm PITCHAX - AR B2 FLE -

B. BESTM BEANML BN BRI E SR WA REE N O TCH R - MASERE IR L FELE

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please re lju
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. .Mtﬂr tracking
check the pitch angle is approx. 5_wi

MRS B RE - TR
{E MBS — TPilchAR{E

If one blade is higher

During the :Ipb{m of the r;lmtﬁdr. ﬂl'ph:ilo stand
approximat ia al in @ hel oL
Fﬁf‘ﬂi b ] ﬁ.’::l !".&ﬁszg'r“Jx cone

WARNING Do not attempt until you have some
& & | experiences with the operation of
helicopter.
EXEREerRoERSSERT -

| Mode 1|  Mode 2| H Ef /2 When the helicopter begins to lift-offthe ground,

- slowly reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter
back down. Keep practicing this action until you
control the throttle smoothly.

HE R ) - BN EPIEREET
7 4R BIFUN A 100 790 T ) R P R

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE B|MilFER e

Mode 1 1.Raise the throttle stick slowly. & //; -
— 2.Mowve the helicopter in any direction back, forward, \ Nooe s & e
left and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator (i} ?“b =
: [T~ sticks in the opposite direction to fiy back to its =
iT jﬂ P original pmtlon. .
B 3 y
1 2. t%gﬁﬁm R A A S - BENRS &7 \
o, S BHSRIARERITERARE YRRnE & / W,
AR

“If the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throtle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your position diagonally behind
the helicopter 10m and continue practicing.
“If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10m and continue practicing.
AN RE - ETEM T EEE - AREDECHUSHENNNEEDISRERREE
CHANARANGAE - WAREEER - BAEARRIARAGREE

35




STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING ot i {EiEE ‘.ﬂ‘t
1.Slowly raise the throttle stick. V2
2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move the ] d’b T
mdd;r stiﬁlk n t the opposite direction to fly back to its original position. o A =)
1. R R e
. AORRREE NS « AR OES ORI S0 R RRER RO -
STEP 4
After you are familiar with all actions from Step1 to 3, draw a circle on the ground and practice s = .._. I .
within the cirdle to increase your accuracy. i Y ot -

i ; z " i i s q N,
WIREHE stepl-3 MIEB/RGT « HiE REE DT EEEEENEME BT - CUENITREREEE ; _ﬁ ALY
“'You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions. ]

(YR OS2 B RN + SRT LA I G - LI
\ Mamow the drgle, W/
STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE fi@BER@ s miammsne . AR . 4
After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing Stepl to 4. i o

Then repeat the Step1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.
BiIFER oo HBIFRET - SEAYERRNETRREBleol-d - 2 - SHEERRAET AT HH I

—3 | (aeag—
2 =)
ADJUSTMENT OF EACH TRIM AT E){E#A |

Slowly raise the throttle stick and ju:t as the helicopter lift-off the ground, you can use the trim to cof
heli er leans in a different directi
BRI EPUEN - BT RRA Hﬁﬁﬂkﬂﬂﬁ BERRES RS - TEEAHEERE -
1.Adjustment of rudder trim §858 5550508
Just before the helicopter hft-off, the nose
lean leftfright...
When leans right, adjust the trim to left side.
Whm leans left, adjust the trim to right side.

g@ H%‘ %Wfﬁﬁ T
ity TGS

2, Adjustment of elevator trim §0% 740 EW
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nosa
lean forward/backward...

When leans forward, adjust the trim down.
Whin leans backward, adjust

AT

Just before the :--.;:
lean Id"ﬂruhl.

e 1
Raght
L5
TROUELE
-RH& Situation Causoc Way to deal
— AR RE k]
Cut of tracking Adjustment of piteh rod has not Adjust the longth of linkage rod{A)—-Reogular trim
Blade Tracking | s beon done. ust the length of lump rod( Gy~ Slight trim
- 1 FITOHER R EEERTES % 18 42 (A ;E%
Low ratation of the rolor + Pitch of man blade is high, 4 Lower the pitch about 4-- 5 dunng Mvdnngﬁha
FREWBIIEE * WA TCHEE rotation should be about 1

* Thrmlv eurve is loo low during % SUEEP  LChi 8P 1LCradd-5 (FRae Rl E 18 HE?L"‘ 1'1an£"
n?. +* Heighten the throttle curve during hovering.
¥ (S FERG N T e R + U S B R

Dusing Hovating !l rouhonal the reter * Pitch of main blade i5 low, wAdust the pitch red {A) (The retation should be
*ERREPITHERE - abeout 1,E00rpm during hovening.
% Throttle curve is loo high during *ﬁg,gw Ay rﬂ;‘.m‘i R IR X0 AO0RPW

hoven - s Lower the throttle curve duning hovering.
st SRS et Lttt
The tail leans to one side during * Failure !-ﬂlll'l?_ﬂ tail neutral point, | % Reset tall neutral point,
hevening of whan trim the rudder and | o [E 00T 8550 * BRI

Muniothq mul.ra ih- tal lag:l and | % The m:mi‘iﬂ the gyre is low. | *Inaoaso the sensitnaty.

na * AR % HRIAE
Sensitivity of | ST *;:&'ﬁ% T
Pt et
The tail wags left and right duning fli The sensitivity o the gyre is high, Decrease the sensitivity,
at hovori ﬂ!‘l BRIEEE PR R R @ o BT E

T S ‘F.H;:t':ﬂéfﬂh it

#ilf the problem is still there even after tried above, stop flying and consult to your seller or experienced pilot.
ETEWTELL DR « LA R - BIEDAL R T SR A S R R R -

36




18.PART NAMES AND OPTIONAL PART LIST S&i%+S1a50580 a3

(/4

37




1 HE10-1814 Thrust bearing LHRFE | & 102 e 1605 5mm 2
2 SOMHO24 Spindle bearing spacer HEEEE | o 10 10 1mm 4
3 HBGE00LL-2 Bearing Bk | o100 e 195mm 4
4 SOMHOO2 Metal main rotor holder EEETRWER 2
5 SOMZ00 Linkage ball A(M4x5) AN | & Se2dmm 2
] TE5032 Socket collar screw EFFF AR EER | MSx32mm 2
T HA0050-3 M5 Nut HEREE | M3 2
g SOMHOOZ Metal main retor housing ENENNETE 1
& GOMHO 13 Damper rubber BERERE | & 9.5 1TxTmm 2
10 SONHO0S Feathering shaft sleeve HMERE | & 10.2x ¢ 17x2mm 2
11 GOMHO2E Pin FEEERWN | ¢ 2 5c35mm 2
12 SONZ006 Socket collar screw HE AR EEEE | 1Ak 2dmm 1
13 H14001 P14 Nut HIETRARE | W 1
14 T64008 Socket screw EFFTGEEE | Mxdmm 2
15 SOMHOO Metal head stopper EENNEARE | o407 5mm

16 TE3010 Socket screw BRI | M3 10mm

17 | SONHOO Feathering shaft Hh

18 SOMZ 005 Callar screw

19 SONHO1 Metal SF Mixing arm
20 S0HGS3ZZ Bearing
21 50HD24 Collar 2
22 50H022-2 Washer 4
23 | TS3012-1 Socket butt z
24 SOMZ003 & 5. Som 4
25 SONHOOT & 100 ¢ 12, JoGhmm 1
26 HMR 1042 & A g 10edmm 2
27 HMF 1052 e3e 11 2e Wedmm | 2
28 GOMHO2E wEEEREE | Wxidmm 2
29 SONHOOS ybar control arm EMERMEWE | & D1Tx38mm 2
30 SOMHQOS FRMIEEENEN | o ScedA.0TImm 2
3 TE3006 Socket screw EXASEER | Mabdmm 4
32 Tr4004 M4 Set screw Hr e | WM xdmm 2
33 SONHO2S Flybar rod Paue | & a570mm 1
34 SOMHO33 Flybar paddle THR 15at
35 T73006 M3 Set screw ML AR | M hdGmm 2

Specifications, contents of parts and availability are subject to change,
Align RC is not responsible for inadvertent errors in this publications.

RN e e

38






LS

3T SOMHO12 Metal washout control arm ERIEEENER | oTx6.7x59.5mm 2
38 S0MHOS Radius arm Reclusi® 2
39 FMRS2ZZ Bearing Bk | odnge bl Imm 4
40 T52005 Socket screw ER AR | M2cSmm 4
41 SOHEBR2ZS Bearing BE | 23xeTxImm 4
42 S0H02 Collar EHHARE | alxad 8x1.5mm 2
43 S0H022-2 Washer HE | 93xed 820 3mm 4
44 QOMZ002 Linkage ball B(M3x4) RS M | aS5x12mm 2
45 TH3012-1 Socket button head screw HEETMAF LTS | M3k 2mm 2
46 SOMHOD Metal washout base EEEEE | 1452222 21mm 1
47 CCPM Metal Swashplate O R isat
43 S0MNZ002 Linkage ball B(M3x4) R (Ml | #5x12mm T
49 SOMHO12 Main shaft ¥ | 08x0 126212 5mm 1
50 SOMHOG Main shaft spacer{1) EHBHO | $12xg 16x1mm 1
59 SOMHO37 Main shaft spacer(1.2) 0.2 | o12x9 16x1.2mm
52 QOMHO38 Main shaft spacer(0.8) ERBS 0.8 | &12x48 1620

52-1 | 90MNHO39 Main shaft spacer(D.5) EM 0.5
53 SOMB03T Main drive gear{164T) & Rk (164T)
o4 SOMEDSS Autorotation tail drive gear(150T)
55 SOMEN43 One-way bearing shaft
56 | soMBMO One-way bearing cover 1
57 | HB7022Z Bearing 2
58 0MBM2 One-way b afxe23x11.6mm 1
54 HFE4 232 One-way b & 15x g 230 11mm 1
G0 SOMNE MERETE | 021xe6.5x32 . 1mm 1
61 T53006 HETMAEE | M3xémm &
62 TE2508 B | M2 5x8mm G
63 TEa027 BEAAMEEER | M4x2Tmm 1
Gd H14001 WG | M4 1
63 SOMED0 Starter coupling FERERE | o8xe 10x13mm 1
66 S0MNBO22 Clutch/Start shaft B | o5xe 12x82mm 1
&7 TT4004 M43 Set screw BUEFEER | Maxdmm 2
68 | soMEO21 Cluteh nut ESHABES | ¢ 14x6mm 1
69 | soME020 Clutch gear SHEM | 0Txo154x409mm | 1
70 SOEGH00ZZ-I | Bearing B | ¢ 10xe19x5mm 2
71 SOMBOOT Clutch bell monw | ¢51xe56x20 S5mm 1
72 SOMEMT Clutch liner gogEsr | eO1S8mm 1
73 SOMBRASZZ Eearing wE | #5%e13x4mm 7
74 GOMEN14 Clutch bearing block =2 2
75 | T63008 PR —— ER s | M3x8mm 2
76 | M10030 M3 Nut wshuEe | M3 2
77 | soMED33 Hex mounting boit Fimmnyzez | #2.5%60.5mm 2
78 UOMEBD Fuel tank guard T 2
79 | 90MBO12 Fuel tank Et ] 1

40




41



SOMNEO2E Fuel tank nipple EER 1
SOMNEO30 Grommet BRI E 1
SOMEDA Fued tube BE | ¢25e 1 5F0mm 1
SoMBO27 Fuel tank sinker by ] 1
SOMBNS2 Fuel tank plug i 3 1
SOMEBO3T Fuel line grommet HEERE 3
S0MB026 Engine mount (L) SIFEED | 39.3x 168 Smm 1
SOMEDZT Engine mount (R) SIFREE | 39 3x16x8 Smm 1
SO0MHOZ2E Main shaft block EMETERE Z
HE901Z2 Bearing BE | o132 ¢ Xubmm 2
SONEO0 Main frame(L} Ed. LU LALES 1
SOMEDO1 Main frame(R) @ 1
SOMBO00I Front frame brace A AR 1
GONE00S Rear frame brace A 2
GOMEB003 Switch mount s T

T53008-3 Socket button head collar screw SR RIS | MIdEmm

GOMEN2S Front frame mount BT R

S0MED32 Frame mounting bolt RHTHEE

SOMED39 Canopy spacer
SONEOSS Canopy support
TEA4-2 Socket screw 2
S0MEDS3 Canopy mounting bolt 2
W0030 M3 Washe W) o 2% ¢ Sx1mm 2
T63012 hZx 14mm 2
SOMNENS : ing p REREEN 2
SOMENTT R 1
502606 df tapping screw +EH% 0 HEH | T2 GxEmm 4
SOMEDS3 BNl | ATx%Emm 1
S0MZ003 ge ball C(M3x3.5) EE 3.2 | &5xd 5mm 2
EEWHER | ¢ Tx ¢ 15040 9mm 1
Eearing R | odedmiImm 2
50H022-2 Washer W | 03xe 450 3mm 2
T520M 21 Socket button head screw AT | M2 2mm 1
S0MED19 Frame mounting block PEETER | 14212 5%3mm 1
S0B072 M3 Specialty washer CHEEE | o3cefHamm 2
TE3008 Socket screw BEFES | M2Erm 2
GOMBO4S Fuel tube e | o250 5u500mm 1
SOMB043 Fuel tube chp A AEEEA | 2609 83mm 1
SOMEN4 Fual tube chip B AEEHAE | 33 500 8 3mm 1
SOMB054 Fuel filter s | 3Way 1
SOH137.2 Main blade holder ERNEERER | 16500 15mm 1
K103TS Hook and Loop Tape BT | 15:250mm 1
KA0379 Hook and Loop Tape | 10k 200mm 1
K10365 Hook and Loop Tape WAES | S 20mm Ise

42






Receiver mount HAHE 1
Hex mounting bolt FimREET| &2 5260 5mm G
Socket button head collar screw “FREFERERTEE| M3amm 10
Canopy mounting bolt BEMERE S 2
120 T72015 Set screw (EARRER| M3 15mm 2
m GOMEDTT Engine fan cover (L) TIFESE T 1
122 SOMNEOD Engine fan cover (R) SIREmEG 1
123 QONEDDS Engine fan TR 1
124 | 90MEO0S Engine fan mount pERE 1
125 SOMEOS Clutch HSE| $22: 248 16mm 1
126 | Tea003-1 Socket head spring screw REPT R MdxBmm 2
127 T2012 Socket screw EPTUEE | K31 2mm 2
128 T54005 Socket button head screw FETAL AR M4 Smm 4
129 | 90MEME Elevator servo mount bRl | 1
130 S492614 Sodket buton head self tapping saew CEDT A E0RES| T2 6004mm
131 O0MEBO23 Aileron lever ESHLER
132 | 90MZ003 Linkage ball C{M3x3.5) EFERC (NG, 5)
133 SOBMROSZZ Bearing
134 SOMEQSD Control shaft collar
135 | 20MBO29 Control shaft
136 S0HO22 Washer 2
137 | T52006 Socket button head screw 2
138 SONEN23 Elevator ar 1
139 | 90MB024 Elevator 1
140 SOMNZ002 ERIMG.5 ] e fxd.5mm 2
141 T74004 R4k FARER ] B4 dmm 1
142 HFE33ZZ B o3 e 7Tx3mm 2
143 T52008-2 ead screw FEMAT TR K38mm 2
144 SOMNEN FHEE 1
145 TGI012 ENPTUETS ) K31 2mm 1
146 SOMNEBEO3S CF Bottom plate il 1
147 T53005-2 Socket button head collar screw FESPTHAERIEN | LI3xBmm 2
148 SOF179 Landing skid B8 200=80.25mm 2
149 | 9OMFOO1 Skid pipe EaE| o 90310mm 2
130 SOF0E4 Skid pipe end cap e ] 4
151 S0F 120 Landing skid nut et 4
152 T73004 M3 Set screw RIEAHEER) M3xdmm 4
153 WA0030 M3 Washer MIEE)) &3 o 8xImm 4
154 T63012 Socket screw ENPTEER R ) K3 12mm 4
155 S0F 128 Antenna pipe e ¢2¢ 03 9:500mm 1
156 WADD4 0 M4 Washer wE| odx o 10x1mm 4
157 TE40M6 Socket screw B E | M 16mm 4

44




158 ST 001 Tail boom mount (L) SRR (X! i
159 | 90MTO02 Tail boom mount (R) EEEER G 1
160 SOMB033 Hex mounting boit FEmEET o 25060 Smm i
161 S0MT 007 Long umbrella gear L )t 1
162 | S0T670MZZ Bearing Wi & 120 e 18dmm 2
163 Front drive gear assembly Tt A b 156l
164 SOMBEYSZE Bearing ¥E| ¢ S 12dmm 2
165 TS3014-2 Socket screw B AR | M3 idmm 4
166 MA0030 M3 Nut KRS | M3 4
167 TS2008-3 Socket button head collar serew #2705l pes | M3xEmm 8

45




1685 S0T1251 Tail contral guide EEyUNEER 3
169 SOMTON2 Tail boom B | 9203 o 21 5TESMmM 1
170 AOMTO28 Tail rudder control rod B FERCIFEE NIRRT | o 1 90xTT8mm 1
171 GOMZ03S Ball link Rm 2
172 SOMTO24 3K CF Horizontal stabilizer HERATN 1
173 SOMTOZ3 3K CF Vertical stabilizer EmEON 1
174 QOMTOZS Stabilizer mount{Upper) ATEHMEEE D 1
175 GOMTO2G Stabilizer mount(Lower) XKENEEET 1
176 | S0BO72 M2 Specialty washer MIREEE | ¢ 3 & Sx2mm 4
177 T53022 Socket collar screw ERMSEERER | MI22mm 2
178 TGI026 Socket screw ERA A RER | M32Emm 2
179 Torque tube set EANERE 1
180 S0T193 ‘Ihrqu&ﬁahahuﬂng holder EAUEREE | & 14x & 20T 13mm 2
181 GOMER Frame mounting bolt BOHEE 1
182 GOMTOXG Tail boom brace MELER | o3 oi00mm 2
183 QOMTO0S Tail boom brace end BEINEED 4
184 W10040-1 M4 Washer MAWE | o dx & 10x T mm 4
185 TEa016 Socket screw EEMAHESR | Wx18mm 2
186 TE4012 Socket screw ERAAMER | Wx12mm 2
187 Torque tube drive tail unit EHEMEGH

188 GOMTON Vertical stabilizer mount BENEES

189 QOMTO4 Metal platedl) EENEME

190 GOMTOAS Metal plate(R) GG

191 GOMTO7 Aluminum bolt "

192 SONTO1G Control arm mounting bolt

193 Tail rotor shaft assembly 1
194 HMR126ZZ Bearing 3
195 T52008 Socket button head screw 6
196 T52506 Socket b 1
197 GO TO0G Tail roto L 1
198 G0MTO18 Collar HEE | o2 ¢4 55mm 1
195 SOHERILL feF | o2 e Tx3mm 2
200 SOH0X2-2 B | o2 ed 50 2mm 2
201 THI020 EXNASAREERES | MIx20mm 1
202 SOMZ004 ERERC (HZx50 | & Sx10mm 1
203 M10020-1 M (M2 1
204 SOMNTOM EHAE 1
205 SOMTO1S EENHRE 1
206 SOMTO20 Collar EENELE 1
207 HMR128ZZ Bearing WF | o8 ¢ 1223 5mm 2
08 QOMZ 003 Linkage ball C{M3x3.5) ERBAC (M3x3.52 | o Su8.5mm 1
209 SOMTOX2 Ttype arm IR R 1
210 50T 105-1 Control ink BEyaan 2
211 50T 106 Collar A MBI R | ¢ 2 ¢ Jxdmm 2
212 50T 127 Collar B EERERERED | &2 ¢ 33mm 2
213 T12008-4 Collar screw RIS | Mxdmm 4
214 T52008 Socket screw EEmSAES | M8mm 2
215 | soMToM3 Tail roter holder ERMEE 2
216 S0T172 Tail retor hub ERRIAFE 1
M7 SO0THAR105Z Z-1 | Bearing $E | 950 o 10xdmm 2
218 SOTFS5108 Thrust bearing AT | &5 ¢ 10xdmm 2
219 W10030-1 Washer BE | o2 ¢8x0.8mm 2
220 TG3008 Socket screw EFRmAAES | MixBmm 2
221 T74004 M4 Set screw Mo RER | Mxdmm 1
222 | KU110018 3K CF Tail blade IR 2
223 | TéaMe Socket collar screw EEMSmEEES |Mx1Gmm 2
224 MHA10030 M3 Nut MM | M3 2

46




www.ali gn.Coirl.
Wi, all

www.align.com.
www.align.com.tw

wr alinn ¢
.'.l_4| }Jlu

Specifications & Equipment/iR 1S B # :

Length/ff8 & &:1335mm

Height/f% 5 &: 450mm

Main Blade Length/E g £: 690~710mm

Main Rotor Diameter/EfEM B #:1562-1602mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/EREHEE: 281mm

Engine Pinion Gear/S|§ £ §5: 20T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/RIE =E:150T

Drive Gear Ratio/i5#E{##);:8.2:1:4.54(E:M:T)

Fuel Tank Capacity [HIEE I : 630cc.
Weight(Without Power System)/Z2£8 i : Approx. 3.2kg

A
- s EA E
= = Y £
> ay @
E Y
> 1562~1602mm > < 1335mm >
SO EEEEAR IR S=EIR I S]
Part1 2010.Jan.z: cooss

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN



